
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS 

MISC. DOCKET NO. 02. 90B5 

VOLUNTARY RESIGNATION OF ATTORNEY
 

ORDER
 

The Court considered the Affidavits of Voluntary Resignation of: 

NAME BAR NUMBER RESIDENCE 

Reed F. Steele 24004360 Kennesaw, GA 
Bradford C. Vassey 20503200 San Antonio, TX 

and the Certifications of the General Counsel of the State Bar of Texas and 
concludes each is legally sufficient. Further, the Court has been advised that the 
resignations are not tendered in lieu of disciplinary action. Consequently, the Court 
determines that the law licenses and Bar Card Numbers of the attorneys should be 
canceled and that the attorneys should be dropped from the list of persons licensed 
to practice law in Texas. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

md:y Cj ~(jd ~ 
Date 0 )--- ­



Thomas R. Phillips, Chie 

AktJifti 
~ Hecht, Justice 

~{2~ 
Priscilla R. Owen, Justice 

~L.L--~~ 
Deborah G. Hankinson, Justice 

H rriet O'Neill, Justice 

Xavier Rodriguez, Justice 
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS
 

CERTIFICATION OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
 
OF THE STATE BAR OF TEXAS
 

REGARDING
 

BRADFORD C. VASSEY
 
20503200 

TO THE HONORABLE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS: 

I, Dawn Miller, Chief Disciplinary Counsel of the State Bar of. Texas, in 

accordance with the State Bar Rules, Art. III, Section 6(B), hereby certify that there 

is currently no disciplinary action pending against Bradford C. Vassey nor is 

Bradford C. Vassey the subject of an investigation for professional misconduct at 

this time. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Dawn Miller 
Chief Disciplinary Counsel 



Bradford C. Vassey 
HC 35, Box 166m 
SouthGouldsboro, Maine 04607 
February 13,2001 

StateBar Membership Dept. 
POBox 12487, Capitol Station 
Austin, Texas 78711 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Please acceptthis letter as myresignation from the Texas Bar. 

I was licensed to practicelaw in Texas in 1982 while stationed at Lackland AFB. At the 
time, I considered leaving the military, and staying in San Antonio to practice law. 
Instead, I decided to stay in the military, andwas transferred in 1983 withoutever 
practicing in Texas. Upon leaving, I requested, to be placed in inactive statuswith the 
Bar, andwas informed in writing that no bar dueswere required for inactive status. 
Enclosed is a copy ofthe letter fromthe Bar verifying this information. 

Between 1983 and 1991 when I retired from the military, I movedfive times on military 
orders, andlost contactwith the Bar during thisperiod. Duringthis period,apparently a 
lawwas passed in the Texas legislature that required inactive members ofthe bar to pay 
dues. I did not havenotice ofthis law, andhadI beenaware ofit, I wouldhave resigned 
fromthe Bar at the time, as I did not intend to returnto Texasto live or practice law. 
Also, I was not aware ofthe needfor inactive members ofthe Baron active duty out of 
the state in the military to notify the Bar of mynewaddress everytime I movedunder 
military orders. ' 

Sincerely, 

Bradford C. Vassey 

(j~4-:€ 
'{aJ, 



THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS
CHIEF JUSTICE P.O. BOX 12248 CAPITOL STATION)()E R. GREENHILL CLERK


AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711
JUSnCES GARSON R.JACKSON 
JACK POPE EXECUIlVE ASS'T.

SEARS McGEE WILl,I.AM L WIWS

JAMES G. DENTON

CHARLES W. aARROW ADMINISTRATIVE ASS'T.
ROBERTM. CAMPBELL MARY M'N DEFIBAUGH
.FRANKliNS.SPEARS
C. L RAY

)A.\fES P WAIl.ACE
 

June 1, 1982 

Re: INACTIVE S'IM'US 

If you are not practicing law in Texas during any given fiscal yearit is not necessary that you pay the manbership fee, and. you mayrequest inactive status. 

Inactive status means you will not receive the Texas Bar Journal,Texas Lawyer' s weekly Digest am other correspondence sent out bythe Sta·te Bar of Texas. You will not be eligible to participatein elections and referendums. You will not be eligible for treinsurance as you mst be a voting member to receive tre insurance. 

If ,YOu elect to becane inactive, you must re'b.irn your silver bar­card along with a written notice requesting such status. 
You can be reinstated to the rolls of tha State Bar of Texas at anytime by signing a statement certifying you have not practice:l lawin Texas during the fiscal period you were inactive and paying thecurrent fee. Your bar card will be returned to you at that time. 

Cordially yours, 

Garson R. Jackson, Clerk 

By Cl e'Cleo~,~ 
CD/jm 

&),- , 



Bradford C. Vassey 
HC 35, Box 166M 
S. Gouldsboro, ME04607 
Mar. 29, 2002 

Dee Stacey 
StateBar ofTexas 
Membership Department 
The SupremeCourt of Texas 
P.O. Box 12487 
Austin Texas 78711-2487 

DearMs. Stacey: 

Enclosedherewithare the following documents: 

a) A copyofa letter to the StateBar datedFebruary 13,2001 (whichapparentlywas 
not received) containingmy resignation fromthe TexasBar. 

b) A swornaffidavitstatingthat I havereturnedall licenses, certificates and bar cards 
issuedto me by the SupremeCourtofTexas. 

c) A notarizedstatementstatingthat the purpose of resigning in not to avoid 
disciplinary action, and that there are no unresolved allegations ofprofessional 
misconduct. 

d) A certificate/license issuedon June 1, 1982, and an expiredtemporary bar card 
issuedon June 1, 1981 ( as previously explained, a permanent card was never issuedto 
me). 

Also,as previously explained, I left Texas in 1983 having neverpracticedin the state at 
the time whenbar dues were not requiredof inactive members, and was not notifiedof 
anychangein this practiceuntil I contacted the Bar in late 1996aboutthe possibility of 
activating the membership. At this time,Mr. Guerrero informed me that I wouldhave to 
payback dues as a result ofa rule change that I was not awareof requiringdues of 
inactive members. As a result, I decidedagainstactivating the membership, and had no 
further contactwith the TexasBar until applying for membership in the Maine Bar in 
2001. After disclosing my Texas inactive status on the MaineBar application, the Texas 
bar reporteda dues delinquency to the Mainebar examiners. Now,the Maine Board has 
informed me that it will not issuea licenseto practiceto me untilmy resignation from 
the TexasBar is cleared up. 

WhileI still maintainthat it is unjustto require me to paybackdues in order to resign 
from the TexasBar underthese circumstances, because of the positionofthe Maine 
Board, I am unable to makea livingwithoutdoingso. Pleasesenda current statementof 



thedues owed without delay. Also, someone in youroffice mentioned a procedure for 
petitioningfor a refund of dues thatmight beavailable inmysituation. Also, please send 
thedetails for filing sucha petition. 

Also, please advise ifthereis anything elserequired to resign from the TexasBar. 

Sincerely, 

B@:ro~ 
Copy toMaineBoardof BarExaminers 



Bradford C. Vassey

HC35, Box 166m

South Gouldsboro, Maine 04607

February 13,2001
 

State Bar Membership Dept.

PO Box 12487, Capitol Station

Austin, Texas 78711
 

ToWhom It MayConcern: 

Please accept this letteras myresignation from the Texas Bar. 

I waslicensed to practice lawinTexas in 1982 while stationed at Lackland AFB. At thetime, I considered leaving the military, andstaying in SanAntonio to practice law.Instead, I decided to stayin the military, andwas transferred in 1983 without everpracticing in Texas. Upon leaving, I requested, to be placed in inactive statuswith theBar, andwas informed inwriting that no bardueswere required for inactive status.Enclosed is a copyofthe letter from theBarverifYing this information. 

Between 1983 and 1991 when I retired from the military, I moved five times on militaryorders, and lost contact withtheBarduring thisperiod. During thisperiod, apparently alawwas passed inthe Texas legislature that required inactive members ofthe bar to paydues. I didnot have notice ofthis law, and had I been aware ofit, I would haveresignedfrom the Bar at the time, as I did not intend to returnto Texas to live or practice law.Also, I wasnot aware of the need for inactive members of theBar on active dutyout ofthestate in the military to notify the Barofmynewaddress everytime I moved undermilitary orders. . 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Bradford C. Vassey \ 



AFFADAVIT
 

1, Bradford C. Vassey. solemnly swearthatI have surrendered all Bar Cards. all Law 
Licenses, andall certiciates issued to me bythe Supreme Court ofTexas. 

~..•
BIlIdf~ey 

, . Sworn l\116 signed before methis',19ttday of March 2002 at Gouldsboro Maine. 



AFFADAVIT 

I,Bradford C. Vassey, do on this29thday ofMarch2002 resign as a member ofthe
Texas Bar. 

The purpose of myresignation is notto avoid disciplinary action and I haveno
~edge ofany unresolved allegations of professional misconduct

Bradfo~ 
Signedibdfore me this:19 dayof March 2002 at Gouldsboro, Maine 


